DELAWARE PARK - September 11, 2025 - Race 1
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred
(PLUS UP TO 50% Other Sources) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 119 Ibs.
Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (New Yawker - 1:02.59 - June 20, 2013)

Purse: $45,000

Plus: $1,000 Starters Bonus
Plus: $6,750 Other Sources
Available Money: $52,750

Value of Race: $50,500 1st $33,750, 2nd $9,000, 3rd $4,500, 4th $2,250, 5th $500, 6th $500

Weather: Clear, 79° Track: Fast

Off at: 12:49 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

- 4 Big Cuddle (Hazlewood, Yedsit)
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Fractional Times: 21.98 46.61 59.23
(24:63) (12:62) (6:43)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 64 feet

Sir George (Mena, Raul) (#obs

Sioux Empire (Evans, Cecily)
Bootleg Runner (Martinez, Francisco)
Mickeymac (Rodriguez, Jaime)
Boogaard (Gomez, Kevin)

Wgt M/E PP

112 --
119 -
119 f
119 b
119 --
119 --

R WwWN oo BN

Final Time: 1:05.66

Start 1/4

6 51

2 3Hea\d
3 4Hea\d
1 15

5 6

4 21/2

Winner: Big Cuddle, Bay Colt, by Great Notion out of Frechette, by El Padrino. Foaled Apr 24, 2023 in Maryland.

Breeder: Two Legends Farm
Owner: Pocket 3's Racing LLC
Trainer: Capuano, Gary

Total WPS Pool: $45,628

Pgm Horse
4 Big Cuddle
6  Sir George

5  Sioux Empire

Win
5.00

PI

ace Show Wager Type
3.20 2.80 $1.00 Exacta
4.40 3.60  $0.10 Superfecta

5.40  $0.50 Trifecta

Winning Numbers

4-6
4-6-5-2
4-6-5

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
9.50
9.59

19.65
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m Horse Name

Big Cuddle

Sir George
Sioux Empire
Bootleg Runner
Mickeymac
Boogaard

Start
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1/4
55 3/4
35112
45112
15

6 314
25

3/8
34
2414
24

14

69 L/4
56 1/4

Str
2

Fin
12 1/2
22112
24
4534
522 3/4
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Odds

1.50*
3.50
8.70
2.60
8.20
7.70

Pool
30,982
10,189
19,055

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

4-5p, rallied, up1/16
btwn3p,ran on,2nd best
2p-ins, flattened 1/8
3p, cuedl/4, yield1/8
inside, no closing bid
inside,fell1/4,EQ AMB

Trainers: 4 - Capuano, Gary; 6 - Gorham, Michael; 5 - Robertson, McLean; 2 - Pino, Michael; 3 - Gorham, Michael; 1 - Robertson, McLean

Owners: 4 - Pocket 3's Racing LLC; 6 - Pay Billy Racing LLC; 5 -Jeff Larson; 2 - Nick Sanna Stables LLC; 3 -Robert S. Vukelic; 1 - Xtreme Racing

Stables, LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
BIG CUDDLE trailed in the four path early, ranged up passing the quarter, rallied outside of foes from the five path down the stretch, took the lead before the

sixteenth, and drew clear. SIR GEORGE chased under a ride between foes in the three path, ran on down the stretch, but was second best. SIOUX
EMPIRE raced off the pace in the two path, was ridden along the inside around the turn, flattened down the lane, but edged out show. BOOTLEG RUNNER
broke well to set a clear pace in the three path, was cued passing the quarter, but yielded on the left lead passing the eighth pole. MICKEYMAC rated inside
but made no closing bid. BOOGAARD tracked inside, weakened around the turn, appeared to sustain an injury and fell around the quarter, then was
transported off the track in an equine ambulance.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DEL&CY=USA&DATE=09/11/2025&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DEL&CY=USA&DATE=09/11/2025&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6260881895&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sales_OBS/HorseProfile_Name
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6260881895&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sales_OBS/HorseProfile_Name

