## DELAWARE PARK - September 11, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 50% Other Sources) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 119 lbs.

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (New Yawker - 1:02.59 - June 20, 2013)

**Purse:** \$45,000

Plus: \$1,000 Starters Bonus Plus: \$6,750 Other Sources Available Money: \$52,750

Value of Race: \$50,500 1st \$33,750, 2nd \$9,000, 3rd \$4,500, 4th \$2,250, 5th \$500, 6th \$500

Weather: Clear, 79° Track: Fast

Off at: 12:49 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic



Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
	4	Big Cuddle (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	112		4	6	5 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	12 1/2	1.50*	4-5p, rallied, up1/16
	6	Sir George (Mena, Raul) @obs	119		6	2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	21 1/2	3.50	btwn3p,ran on,2nd best
	5	Sioux Empire (Evans, Cecily)	119	f	5	3	4 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	8.70	2p-ins, flattened 1/8
15Aug25 <sup>4</sup> DEL <sup>2</sup>	2	Bootleg Runner (Martinez, Francisco)	119	b	2	1	1 <sup>5</sup>	14	1 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>17</sup>	2.60	3p, cued1/4, yield1/8
	3	Mickeymac (Rodriguez, Jaime)	119		3	5	6	6	5	5	8.20	inside, no closing bid
	1	Boogaard (Gomez, Kevin)	119		1	4	$2^{1/2}$	5 <sup>3</sup>			7.70	inside,fell1/4,EQ AMB

Final Time: 1:05.66

Fractional Times: 21.98 46.61 59.23

**Split Times:** (24:63) (12:62) (6:43)

Run-Up: 64 feet

Winner: Big Cuddle, Bay Colt, by Great Notion out of Frechette, by El Padrino. Foaled Apr 24, 2023 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Two Legends Farm **Owner:** Pocket 3's Racing LLC **Trainer:** Capuano, Gary

**Total WPS Pool:** \$45,628

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Big Cuddle	5.00	3.20	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	4-6	9.50	30,982
6	Sir George		4.40	3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-6-5-2	9.59	10,189
5	Sioux Empire			5.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-6-5	19.65	19,055

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

gm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin		
4	Big Cuddle	6	5 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	12 1/2		
6	Sir George	2	J	<b>-</b>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2		
5	Sioux Empire	3	-	24	21	34		
2	Bootleg Runner	1		14	1_1	4 <sup>5 3/4</sup>		
3	Mickeymac	5	U		5 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>22 3/4</sup>		
1	Boogaard	4	2 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/4</sup>				
	4 6 5 2	6 Sir George 5 Sioux Empire 2 Bootleg Runner 3 Mickeymac	4 Big Cuddle 6 6 Sir George 2 5 Sioux Empire 3 2 Bootleg Runner 1 3 Mickeymac 5	4 Big Cuddle 6 5 <sup>5</sup> 3/4 6 Sir George 2 3 <sup>5</sup> 1/2 5 Sioux Empire 3 4 <sup>5</sup> 1/2 2 Bootleg Runner 1 1 <sup>5</sup> 3 Mickeymac 5 6 <sup>6</sup>	4 Big Cuddle 6 5 <sup>5</sup> 3/4 3 <sup>4</sup> 6 Sir George 2 3 <sup>5</sup> 1/2 4 <sup>4</sup> 1/4 5 Sioux Empire 3 4 <sup>5</sup> 1/2 2 <sup>4</sup> 2 Bootleg Runner 1 1 <sup>5</sup> 1 <sup>4</sup> 3 Mickeymac 5 6 <sup>6</sup> 3/4 6 <sup>9</sup> 1/4	4 Big Cuddle 6 5 <sup>5</sup> 3/4 3 <sup>4</sup> 4 <sup>2</sup> 6 Sir George 2 3 <sup>5</sup> 1/2 4 <sup>4</sup> 1/4 3 <sup>2</sup> 5 Sioux Empire 3 4 <sup>5</sup> 1/2 2 <sup>4</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> 2 Bootleg Runner 1 1 <sup>5</sup> 1 <sup>4</sup> 1 <sup>1</sup> 3 Mickeymac 5 6 <sup>6</sup> 3/4 6 <sup>9</sup> 1/4 5 <sup>7</sup>		

Trainers: 4 - Capuano, Gary; 6 - Gorham, Michael; 5 - Robertson, McLean; 2 - Pino, Michael; 3 - Gorham, Michael; 1 - Robertson, McLean

Owners: 4 - Pocket 3's Racing LLC; 6 - Pay Billy Racing LLC; 5 - Jeff Larson; 2 - Nick Sanna Stables LLC; 3 - Robert S. Vukelic; 1 - Xtreme Racing

Stables, LLC;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

BIG CUDDLE trailed in the four path early, ranged up passing the quarter, rallied outside of foes from the five path down the stretch, took the lead before the sixteenth, and drew clear. SIR GEORGE chased under a ride between foes in the three path, ran on down the stretch, but was second best. SIOUX EMPIRE raced off the pace in the two path, was ridden along the inside around the turn, flattened down the lane, but edged out show. BOOTLEG RUNNER broke well to set a clear pace in the three path, was cued passing the quarter, but yielded on the left lead passing the eighth pole. MICKEYMAC rated inside but made no closing bid. BOOGAARD tracked inside, weakened around the turn, appeared to sustain an injury and fell around the quarter, then was transported off the track in an equine ambulance.

★ Denotes OBS Graduate

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.